FILE NO. 160889

RESOLUTION NO. 365-16

[Lucy Mirigian Day - August 15, 2016]

Resolution commending Lucy Mirigian on the occasion of her 110th birthday and her dedication to Armenian culture, and declaring August 15, 2016, as Lucy Mirigian Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Lucy Mirigian was born on August 15th, 1906, in Armenia; and WHEREAS, Lucy Mirigian arrived in the U.S. in 1910 as the youngest of her siblings, surviving smallpox as an infant, though losing an eye; and

WHEREAS, After 1935, Lucy Mirigian was a teacher and leader in many Armenian-American communities in California, including serving as president to many San Francisco Parent-Teacher Associations; and

WHEREAS, Lucy Mirigian worked for the U.S. Treasury Department at the San Francisco Mint Social Security Office for 10 years; and

WHEREAS, When Lucy Mirigian retired, she became the tour director of the AARP Chapter and arranged various trips and cruises to Reno for its members; and

WHEREAS, Presently Lucy Mirigian is still a voracious reader, enjoys bingo and working crossword puzzles, jumble and especially loves to play poker; and

WHEREAS, Although time has slowed her, her mind is sharp, she is healthy and mobile, loves to socialize, and has a marvelous zest for life; and

WHEREAS, Lucy Mirigian is loved and supported dearly by her family and community who hopes to enjoy her for many more years to come; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends Lucy Mirigian on the occasion of her 110th birthday, and for her dedication to the Armenian Culture; and, be it

Supervisor Avalos BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby declares August 15, 2016, as Lucy Mirigian Day in celebration of her marvelous life.

Supervisor Avalos BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 160889

Date Passed: August 02, 2016

Resolution commending Lucy Mirigian on the occasion of her 110th birthday and her dedication to Armenian culture, and declaring August 15, 2016, as Lucy Mirigian Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

August 02, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 160889

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 8/2/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Calvillo Angela Clerk of the Board

Unsigned Mayor 8/11/16 Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Calvillo Clerk of the Board

City and County of San Francisco